help and fear of statistics teachers.  
3) PNI will show a moderate-to-strong relationship with the STARS factor of computation self-
concept. 
4) PNI will show a moderate-to-strong relationship with math self-concept.   

3.  Methods 

3.1  Participants 

One hundred three (n = 103) graduate students in a large Southwestern university were invited to 
participate.  Information on the demographic variables of major, gender, ethnicity, and degree of 
program completion were obtained.  The sample represented several different majors (e.g.